The accounting policies adopted in preparation of the half year condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with
those followed in the preparation of the group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2017.

(c) Prior period restatement

As disclosed in the group’s statutory accounts for the year ended 30 April 2017, the group updated its accounting in respect of the

acquisition of subsidiaries and businesses where the consideration payable requires post-acquisition service obligations to be

performed by the selling shareholders.

The net impact of these adjustments was a £549,000 credit to opening reserves at 1 May 2016 and a £307,000 credit to the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the six months to 31 October 2016.  The group’s KPI’s of adjusted profit before

tax and adjusted EPS were not impacted by this restatement. There were no restatements to reported cashflows.

The impact on each line item on the primary financial statements is shown in the table below:

 As reported

31 October
Adjustments

31 October
Restated

31 October
 2016  2016 2016
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Consolidated income statement
Transaction costs (692) 363 (329)
Finance costs (499) 27 (472)
Tax (263) (83) (346)
Profit for the year from continuing operations 224 307 531

Basic earnings per share
From continuing operations 0.2p 0.3p 0.5p

Consolidated balance sheet
Total assets 100,946 (1,213) 99,733
Total liabilities (43,239) 2,069 (41,170)
Total shareholders funds 57,707 856 58,563

   12

2. Segmental analysis by class of business

 Six months
ended 31

October 2017
(unaudited)

Six months
ended 31

October 2016
(unaudited)

Year ended
30 April 2017

(audited)

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue
Business recovery and advisory 19,246 17,360 36,231
Property 6,770 7,094 13,454

 26,016 24,454 49,685

Operating profit before amortisation and transaction costs
Business recovery and advisory 4,113 3,150 7,353
Property 1,337 2,006 2,900
Shared and central costs (2,316) (2,187) (4,626)

 3,134 2,969 5,627

3. Finance costs

Six months